



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 8253/2024 & CRL.M.A. 31531/2024**

SMT. BABITA @ BATTAN & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Manish Sangwan and Mr. Vedant
Srivastava, Advocates

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State
with Mr. Rohan Mittal, Mr. Rohan
Bhati, Advocates and SI Nitin Kumar,
P.S. Farsh Bazar
Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Advocate for
R-2 (Enrl. No. 4904/2019)

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

1. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no. 2 seeks time to file his *Vakalatnama* and reply. Let the reply be filed within three weeks from date, with advance copy to the other side.
2. List on 08.09.2026.
3. In the meantime, the petitioner may file his written submissions, not running into more than three pages, and relevant case laws that he wants to rely upon. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
4. The learned Trial Court is requested to adjourn the matter to a date



later than the date fixed by this Court.

5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/ns